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Introduction

The Requlatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (RR(ES)O) places a
legal duty on landlords to complete a fire risk assessment (FRA).

Specifically, RR(FS)O article 9. — (1) “The responsible person must
make a suitable and sufficient assessment of the risks to which relevant
persons are exposed for the purpose of identifying the general fire
precautions he needs to take to comply with the requirements and
prohibitions imposed on him by or under this Order”.

This type 1 fire risk assessment has been written to comply fully with the
above legislation which is enforced locally by West Midlands Fire
Service. If required, complaints can be made to them by telephone on
0121 380 7500 or electronically on https://www.wmfs.net/our-
services/fire-safety/#reportfiresafety. In the first instance however, we
would be grateful if you could contact us directly via
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200195/contact_the_council/283/feed
back _and _complaints or by phone on 0121 569 6000.

The date of the fire risk assessment is on the front page, followed by any
subsequent reviews. A recurring time frame is not set in legislation, but
the Council will as a minimum review:

¢ High Risk Residential Buildings annually
e Other Buildings every 3 years

The council has procedures and policies in place that will trigger a review
of the fire risk assessment. This then is recorded on the fire risk
assessment. If the review suggests the fire risk assessment is not
currently suitable and sufficient, then a new fire risk assessment will be
undertaken and become the current fire risk assessment. The previous
fire risk assessment will be retained in the building safety case for that
building.

The following diagrams illustrate those procedures and persons that
support the effective planning, organisation, control, monitoring and
review of the preventive and protective measures. This information is
provided as required under the RR(FS)O.


https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/1541/contents/made
https://www.wmfs.net/our-services/fire-safety/#reportfiresafety
https://www.wmfs.net/our-services/fire-safety/#reportfiresafety
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200195/contact_the_council/283/feedback_and_complaints
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200195/contact_the_council/283/feedback_and_complaints
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The above processes and procedures are overseen by the Fire Safety,
Manager who reports to the Head of Building Safety.

These managers attend the Building Safety and Compliance Group for
scrutiny which is part of the governance structure below.
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To summarise the fire risk assessment, in this scenario the RR(FS)O
requires the prescribed information to be recorded. The prescribed
information is the significant findings of the fire risk assessment and
those groups or persons especially at risk from fire. This is recorded here
in section 1. Also required to be recorded under article 11, are the fire
safety arrangements for the planning, organisation, control, monitoring
and review of the preventative and protective measures. The information
shown above is part of this requirement.
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Significant findings

The significant findings (executive summary) of the fire risk assessment
include those measures that have been or will be undertaken by the
responsible person in order to comply with the RR(FS)O 2005.

Groups of people especially at risk of fire include such people as remote
or lone workers, at risk due to layout of the building, visitors and
contractors unfamiliar with the building layout as well as those with
physical, sensory or mental health issues.

A third requirement that under the order must be recorded is the fire
safety arrangements. This is the effective planning, organisation, control,
monitoring and review of the preventive and protective measures. These
are shown in the introduction.

Significant findings
Include a brief summary of protective and preventative measures where
relevant along with any issues found.

The escape strategy is ‘Stay Put Unless’. This means in the event of a
fire in your flat you should evacuate. If there is a fire elsewhere in the
building you should stay put unless you are affected by fire, smoke or
you have been advised by the emergency services to leave.

Section Section Area Individual
number Risk Level

Section 6 | External Envelope

Brickwork up to 1% floor — Ibstock Rocksheild
brick slips. Above 1%t floor mixture of
insulated Alsecco mineral wool render (Fire
Classification A2) and high density
Stonewool Panels by Rockwool (Fire
Classification A2-s1,d0.).
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Section 7 | Means of Escape from Fire
There is a single protected staircase that
provides a sufficient means of escape.
AOVs are present on all floors above
aground floor.
Several service cupboard doors need to
have cold smoke seals replaced. (See
Section 7).
1 x Flat entrance door requires maintenance.
1 x flat entrance door requires repair or
replacement.

Section 8 | Fire Detection and Alarm Systems
Fire detection within flats is installed to LD1
& LD2 standard.
A fire suppression system is provided to the
bin store.

Section 9 | Emergency Lighting
The premises have a sufficient central fed
supply emergency lighting system.

Section 10 | Compartmentation

The building is designed to provide as a
minimum 1-hour vertical fire resistance and
1-hour horizontal fire resistance around flats
stairwells and lift shafts.

Communal & flat entrance doors are 30-
minute fire doors with intumescent strips &
cold smoke seals, including those in 1-hour
rated walls.

Fire stopping required in 2 X service
cupboards.
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External door to caretakers room is missing
a spy hole leaving insulation exposed.

Section 11 | Fire Fighting Equipment
There is a fire hydrant adjacent the front
main entrance.

The dry riser inlet is located in the main
entrance foyer.

The dry riser serves all floors above ground.

There is a C02 fire extinguisher within the lift
motor room.

There are C02 & water fire extinguisher in
the caretaker’s office.

There’s a fire suppression system in the bin
store.

Maintenance contracts are in place to
service the dry riser, chute closure plate &
suppression system twice yearly and the fire
extinguishers annually.

Section 12 | Fire Signage
Sufficient signage is displayed throughout
the building.

Section 13 | Employee Training
All staff receive basic fire safety awareness
training.

Section 14 | Sources of Ignition Tolerable
There are no service records available for
the servicing and maintenance of Solar
Equipment provided for this building. This
testing falls under several British Standards
and a PPM plan should be instigated.
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Section 15 | Waste Control
Regular checks by Caretakers minimise risk
of waste accumulation.

Refuse containers are secured within the bin
store at lower ground level.

Section 16 | Control and Supervision of Contractors
and Visitors

Contractors are controlled centrally, and hot
works permits are required where
necessary.

Section 17 | Arson Prevention
A door entry system prevents unauthorised
access.

Perimeter lighting is in place.
CCTV is in operation.
There is evidence of Arson on the staircase

of the 8" floor. (Email sent to the housing
officer).

Section 18 | Storage Arrangements

There are 2 x ground floor storage rooms,
and 3 x storage cupboards utilised by the
caretaking team.

Residents instructed not to bring L.P.G
cylinders into block.
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Risk Level Indicator

The following simple risk level estimator is based on commonly used risk
level estimator:

Moderate harm [Extreme harm

Moderate risk

Moderate risk

Considering the fire prevention measures observed at the time of this risk
assessment, it is considered that the hazard from fire (likelihood of fire) at
these premises is:

Low [] Medium High [l

In this context, a definition of the above terms is as follows:

Low Unusually low likelihood of fire because
of negligible potential sources of
ignition.

Medium Normal fire hazards (e.g. potential ignition

sources) for this type of occupancy, with
fire hazards generally subject to
appropriate controls (other than minor
shortcomings).

High Lack of adequate controls applied to
one or more significant fire hazards,
such as to result in significant
increase in likelihood of fire.
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Considering the nature of the premises and the occupants, as well as
the fire protection and procedural arrangements observed at the time of
this fire risk assessment, it is considered that the consequences for life
safety in the event of fire would be:

Slight Harm Moderate Harm [1 Extreme Harm [

In this context, a definition of the above terms is as follows:

Slight harm Outbreak of fire unlikely to result in serious
injury or death of any occupant (other than
an occupant sleeping in a room in which a
fire occurs).

Moderate harm Outbreak of fire could foreseeably result in
injury including serious injury) of one or more
occupants, but it is unlikely to involve
multiple fatalities.

Extreme harm Significant potential for serious injury or
death of one or more occupants.

Accordingly, it is considered that the risk to life from fire at these premises
IS:

Trivial 0 Tolerable Moderate [ Substantial L1 Intolerable [
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Comments

In conclusion, the likelihood of a fire is at a medium level of risk prior to
the implementation of the action plan because of the potential fire
hazards that have been highlighted within the risk assessment. A sample
of these issues are: -

There are no service records available for the servicing and maintenance
of Solar Equipment provided for this building. A robust servicing and
maintenance programme should be put in place for this equipment.

The caretakers room door that leads to fresh air (By the main entrance)
IS missing a spy hole leaving insulation exposed, this should be rectified
as soon as possible.

Also, there are no service records available for the servicing and
maintenance of Solar Equipment provided for this building. It is
recognised that a robust servicing and maintenance programme will take
time to procure. Therefore, as an interim measure, an approved
contractor should be appointed to service and inspect the equipment in
the short term.

After considering the use of the premise and the occupants within the
building and taking into account the issues within the risk assessment
the consequences for life safety in the event of a fire would be slight
harm.

Overall, the level of risk at the time of this FRA is tolerable, this will be
lowered to trivial once recommended actions have been completed.

A suitable risk-based control plan should involve effort and urgency that
is proportional to risk. The following risk - based control plan is based on
one that has been advocated for general health and safety risks.



Fire Risk Assessment
|

No action is required, and no detailed records need to be
kept.

No major additional fire precautions are required.
However, there might be a need for reasonably
practicable improvements that involve minor or limited
cost.

It is essential that efforts are made to reduce the risk. Risk
reduction measures, which should take cost into account,
should be implemented within a defined time period.

Where moderate risk is associated with consequences
that constitute extreme harm, further assessment might
be required to establish more precisely the likelihood of
harm as a basis for determining the priority for improved
control measures.

Considerable resources might have to be allocated to
reduce the risk. If the premises are unoccupied, it should
not be occupied until the risk has been reduced. If the
premises are occupied, urgent action should be taken.

Premises (or relevant area) should not be occupied until
the risk is reduced.

(Note that, although the purpose of this section is to place the fire
risk in context, the above approach to fire risk assessment is
subjective and for guidance only. All hazards and deficiencies
identified in this report should be addressed by implementing all
recommendations contained in the following action plan. The fire
risk assessment should be reviewed regularly.)
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People at Significant Risk of Fire

Persons at significant risk of fire does not just refer to those people with
physical, sensory or mental health issues. It also includes those at risk
due to the layout or features of the building such as inner rooms or dead-
end conditions. Persons may also be at risk due to remote or lone
working.

The RR(FS)O requires that these people are identified in any fire risk
assessment.

Sandwell Council takes the health, safety and wellbeing of its colleagues,
contractors, residents, and leaseholders seriously. It is our policy to
exceed, where possible, the minimum health and safety requirements of
the law.

Residents are responsible for letting us know whether they might need a
Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP). The Resident
Engagement Officers (Fire Safety) will conduct an assessment visit upon
request. Any risk-reduction measures that are found where a PEEP is
necessary and completed will be documented and taken quickly.

With the consent of the resident, we will make a referral for West
Midlands Fire Service to conduct a Safe and Well visit.

When a PEEP is in place, the relevant information will be kept in the
secure Premise Information Box (High Rise Buildings only), which is set
up to help WMFS in an emergency. The data is classified as level 1,
which means it complies with the General Data Protection Regulations.
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Contact Detalls

The Chief Executive of Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council has
ultimate responsibility for the site as the responsible person identified by
the RR(FS)O 2005.

The Chief Executive has put a structure in place to support the
management of the site.

This includes the role of Building Safety Manager who has duties as
defined within the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

The contact names to support the management of the site are as follows:

Chief Executive
Shokat Lal

Executive Director of Place
Alan Lunt

Assistant Director Asset Management & Improvement
Sarah Agar

Building and Fire Safety Manager
Tony Thompson

Team Lead Fire Safety Team Lead Building Safety
Jason Blewitt Anthony Smith

Building Safety Managers
Adrian Jones

Andrew Froggatt

Carl Hill

Louis Conway

Resident Engagement Officer - Fire Safety
Abdul Monim Khan

Ethan Somaiya

Hannah Russon

Housing Office Manager
Rachel Price
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Section

4 Description of Premises

Description of the Property.

The communal, any workplace areas and the external envelope of the
building are subject to the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
as confirmed by the Fire Safety Act 2021.

The enforcing authority is West Midlands Fire Service.

This type 1 assessment covers the building that is known as Wallace
House, flats 1-72. This High-rise building was constructed in 1961for
general needs housing, utilising a concrete frame with Wimpey no fines
/ brick infill along with a flat roof construction. A steel framed pitched roof
with aluminium standing seam was added during 2018 refurbishment
works.

The block consists of 13 storeys (inclusive of the ground floor). The
ground floor has a total of four number dwellings, flats 1 & 2 are occupied
71 & 72 are incomplete and void. Each of the floors from the first to 11
floors contain 6 number dwellings (3 each side). The 12" floor has 2
number dwellings and access to the roof. The total number of dwellings
is 70 not including the 2 incomplete flats.
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There is a single staircase which provides a sufficient means of escape.

The block has a main entrance/exit to the front and a further two
entrances / exits located on the rear elevation including one from the
stairwell.

Each entrance is accessed using a door entry system with a fob reader.
Additionally, there is a firefighter override switch to the front entrance only
that is operated by use of a drop latch key.

There are two lift cars both of which serve alternate floors, but travel is
limited to floor 11. The 12" floor is accessed via the internal staircase.
The capacity for each lift is 8 persons or 600kg.
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There is a Caretakers / Cleaners Welfare Office located on the ground
floor; access is obtained both internally and externally room utilising the
suited 54 lock key. There are three secured storage cupboards within
this room.

Beside the caretaker’s office there's a room that in the future may be
considered for storage of mobility scooters. Currently the room is used
for the storage of grit, basic workshop and as a faith room. The room is
secured and not accessible to residents.

There’s a further door adjacent the caretaker’s office which leads to toilet
facilities and a further storage area which is currently unused.
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The incoming electrical supply is housed in a secured room accessed
externally. Server equipment and the emergency lighting battery supply
are also present in this room.

The area around Wallace House is landscaped and maintained by the
local authority.
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On arrival Information (for WMFS)

Symbols

| w | fire hydrant

Gas stop valve
A

E Main access point

Water isolation

ws) Firefighters white box
=

- Dry Riser Inlet
[ [——

VOIS ‘ —
Orientation Plan Wallace House Survey date last updated: |[UPRN — 000032054662
Hartlebury Road 25/05/2023
At BSR Registration Number - HRB04651M4B5

There is a firefighter's white box located externally, to the left-hand side
of the main entrance at the front of the building. The box contains all keys
for the building and is secured with a bridge-door padlock.

Access to the building is gained via the firefighter's door override switch
utilising the drop latch key from the white box.
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There is a Secure Premise Information Box (PIB) located in the ground
floor front entrance lobby. Itis a Gerda box that utilises a standard WMFS
suited key held on each fire appliance.

The PIB contains floor plans, vertical plans, orientation plans, information
for WMFS and a plan to indicate the location of those with vulnerabilities
who may require additional consideration if there is a fire incident
(PEEP).

The fire hydrant is in front of the main entrance besides the corner of the
building.

There is a dry riser system at Wallace House. The riser inlet is to the
right-hand side in the main entrance foyer and is secured with a fire
service bridge door padlock.




Fire Risk Assessment

Dry riser outlets are available on each floor above ground opposite the
stairwell door / in lift the lobby. The outlets are contained within a dry riser
cupboard that is secured with a type 54 suited mortice lock.

The bin store is located to the side of the main entrance and has a fire
suppression system & manual closer plate installed.

Automatic Opening Vents (AOV) have been installed to the head of
protected staircase and in each corridor above the ground floor. The
status panel is in the entrance foyer whilst override controls are in a
service cupboard on each floor above ground.
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There is a firefighter’s lift override switch for each lift between the ground
floor lift cars. This is operated by the drop latch key.

The lift motor room is accessed via a full height door on the 12™ floor.
The key is contained in the firefighter's white box.

Access to the roof void is gained on the 12" floor (from either wing) via a
full height timber door secured with a suited 54 mortice lock.

There are access panels in each void (secured with tower bolts) in the
glazed section of the roof loft cladding to facilitate access to the abseil
points.

7

\

\ TR
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The roof void adjacent the lift motor room has a solar PV system installed.
The PV panels are directly above on the outer roof.

The void adjacent to the lift motor room also facilitates access via a

looped ladder to the upper roof void. Access is restricted by a further
timber door secured with a suited 54 mortice lock.
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Address: Wallate Houss
Hartlebury Road BES 1EG

Sureey date: 25,05/ 2023 ON ARRIVAL INFORMATION

Size: Height

3L matres - 13 Sioreys

Construction

Insity comcrots frame with 'Wimpaey no fines concreta | Brick indlll. Brickwork to the 1+ floce (Ihsock Rocksnicil
Hrick Shpsl. Abowve 17 floor there is a mikbure of Insulated Akecco mineral wool render (ire cdassiication 2] and
high density Stonewood Fanels by Reckwool [fire cassification Az,.'.l-ul'.*.

Mumber of floors

13 floors

Layout

The block consists of 13 storeys [inclusive of the grownd floor] Each of the flcors from the 1st 1o 11" floors |
inclusiie contain & number dwellings |3 each side). The 12° flocr has 2 number dwellings and provides access to
thae roaf. The grownd floor consists of 2 numbser dwelings, 2 wold flats, caretakers offices, restrocms, and 2 stone
rooms. Roof space ks accessed wia full helght timber doors on the 12 flocr. The block has 3 endrance/eults. Main
access paint at the front elevation and a further 2 access point at the rear of the block. Main access polnt has a
drop latch system granting access to the buillding. Server room that is accessed externally from the side
alevation of tha block and costadns the electrical incoming sspply and battery system for the emesgoncy lights.

2 lifts and 1 stalrcase that serve the bullding. The s e alternate floors senving till the 11" fioor and the
stadrcase serees all floors. Stalraedl |s of concrete constrsction and ks protected with good co moartmentation.

The block is split In the méddie via the litt lobby areas with 3 flats to the left and right-hand sides of the kobby
compartmented via a FO305 timber door,

Lifts

Z1ifts that serve albernate Hoors. Both [1Hs can be accessed from the ground Tloce I lobby. LTt oveeide seich
located om the grownsd floor.

Types of entrance doors

Flat doors are nominal FO30s compaosite doors seis

Rubbizh chutes) bin rooms

Vs, secured behind nominal FO30s timber doces and with natural ventilation coming by means of louver vests

Commaon voids

Y5

Access to roof] servicoe nooms

Bccess to rood [s via full height timber doors secured with sulted 54 lock on the 13th floor leading cat on to the
roof. The roof is splt Into two halves with & separate door to each. The uppser roof tan be accessed via the
wertical lnoped ladder and through full helght timber door secured with a suited 58 mortice lock The Iift motor
room s located on the 12™ floor; acoess ks obtained via a full helght door {secured with 2 sulted mortioe lock|
rom the o d landing. Solar PV eguly t ks in the roof void nearest the litt motor room.

Ooou pants

fpprox. 120 based on an average of 2 ocoupants per flats [70 flats]

Evacuation strategy

Stay Put Unless: The escape strategy is Stay Put Unless”. This means in the event of a fine in your flat you should
evacate. If there is a fire elseatere in the building, yoau shauld stay put unless youw ane affected by fire ar smoke

Fire alarm) evacuation alarm

consisi

the b i
reshdent's flats.

of Early

ing Bmited to hard wire or battery smoke alarms within each of the

Caretaker/ concierge

Water supplies

Caretakingjcleaning service that conducts regular Chascks of the Bullding

Fire hydrant s located at the entryy eot to the bulldiag, Tire hydrant T water isolation points located on the
arkentation plan, there is a dry fser that serves the bullding outlet located on the floor plans prowided

Fire mains

The dry riser Inlet [twin walwe] |5 located on the ground floos of the blodk and can be located on the Hoor plans.

Firefighting shafts

™0 farelighting Bits;shatis Nowever there are Two 1515 SErving adjacent foors ‘of the BSock that can be controlied.

Smoke control vents

Austamatic smoke wentiation & emphoyed with the controls to each smoke vent focated In the senvice cupboards
on each floce. With a repeater panel on the grownsd floor showing the status of each went and a master contral
switch located adgacent this.

Sprinkler system

A drenching sysiem s provided to the refuse chute bin store.

Location, type, and guantity o w3 =H 1=K REE ' 4

SERVICES

Electricity Sarver room that Is accessed axternally from the dide dlevation of the block, service cupboards located on aach
flocer of the block. Sclas PV system in rosof vold

Gas 'Gas service risers are external 1o the Bullding. Iscdaticn points can be located via the arlentation plan




Fire Risk Assessment

High/Low Rise High
Number of Floors 13
Date of Construction 1961

Construction Type

Concrete frame, Wimpey no fines
/ brick infill.

Last Refurbished

2018/19.

External Cladding

Brickwork up to 1% floor — Ibstock
Rocksheild brick slips

Above 1% floor mixture of
insulated Alsecco mineral wool
render (Fire Classification A2)
and high density Stonewool
Panels by Rockwool (Fire
Classification A2-s1,d0), Balcony
balustrades are also Rockwool
Stonewool panels.

communal area

Number of Lifts 2
Number of Staircases 1
Automatic Smoke Ventilationto |Yes

Fire Alarm System

Server room only.

Refuse Chute

Yes

Access to Roof

Access to roof is via full height
timber doors on the 12" floor
leading on to the lower roof voids.
The roof is split into two halves
with a separate door to each. The
upper roof can be accessed via
the vertical looped ladder and
through full height timber door.

Equipment on roof (e.g. mobile
phone station etc)

Solar PV panels

Persons at Risk

Residents / Occupants of 70 flats (2 flats to ground floor are void /

unoccupied),

Visitors,

Sandwell MBC employees,
Contractors,

Service providers (e.g. meter readers, delivery people etc)
Statutory bodies (e.g. W.M.F.S, Police, and Ambulance)
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Building Plan

A typical floor layout showing horizontal lines of compartmentation, lift
shafts, dry riser installation and AOVs etc.

The plans have been shared with WMFS electronically via their portal.

Ground Floor

symhbols Wallace House ~ ]
Ground floor
. premise in -
IE main access point
. dry riser W
. mechanical smoke extraction i
u]
mechanical smoke extraction [
control panel
A
L/
Address: Wallace House Survey date last updated: 25/05/2023 FI I
Hartlebury Road oor p an
B69 1EG

Typical Upper Floor

symbols Wallace House
6 Floor
. dry riser
. mechanical smoke
extraction

Address: Wallace House Survey date last updated: 25/05/2023 FI I
Hartlebury Road oor p an
B69 1EG




Twelfth Floor

Fire Risk Assessment

. dry riser
. mechanical smoke
extraction

Symbols Wallace House

12" Floor

Address: Wallace House
Hartlebury Road
B69 1EG

Survey date last updated: 25/05/2023

Floor plan

Balzorwy bal ssmade.

N b |
vaethyg ereconore deck 2l i b
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External envelope

Following the introduction of the Fire Safety Act 2021, consideration
needs to be given to the external envelope of the building for any fire risk.
This predominantly means the external wall construction including any
insulation filler. It also includes balconies and any other fixtures as well
as doors and windows.

Details of the known external wall construction have been provided to the
fire service via the WMFS portal in line with fire safety regulations 2022.

SMBC have procured the services of an approved contractor to conduct
an external wall survey of the building, this has been conducted by
applying PAS9980 Steps 1 & Steps 2-5 where necessary.

Should the survey identify any materials that weren’t previously known
then WMFS should be informed via their portal.

Below is a breakdown of the materials believed to be used within the
external envelope and, as part of the external wall system. This is based
on the information available at the time of this FRA, including recent email
confirmation from the contactor who completed the 2018 refurbishment
works, which confirms that the same product as the main rainscreen
cladding (Rockwool Stonewool Panels) was used to construct the
balcony balustrades.

The combination of the materials to the external wall system (listed
below) that were installed during the 2018 refurbishment of the building
in conjunction with a non-combustible mineral wool insulation present an
acceptable level of fire risk.

An appraisal of the external wall construction including balconies,
windows and doors has been undertaken in accordance with the flow
chart detailed in PAS 9980:2022 — Fire Risk Appraisals of External Walls
(FRAEW) for existing multi-story, multi-occupied residential buildings. This
FRAEW was undertaken by Firntec Building Compliance in November
2024, review date recommended for November 2029. The outcome of the
appraisal was low risk.
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High Density
Stonewool Panels

High Density
Stonewool Panels

Automatic
Opening Vents
Balconies are
Cantilevered
Concrete with High
Density Stonewool

Alsecco EWI Eanels

Mineral Wool
Render

Brickwork up to 1%
Floor — Ibstock
Rockshield Brick Slips

1) Wallace House has three separate areas of cladding consisting of;
e |bstock Brick-slips up to 1% floor level.
e Alsecco EWI Mineral Wool Render (Class A2)

e High Density Stone Wool Panels (Class A2-s1,d0.) including
to balconies.

2) The steel framed pitched roof with aluminium standing seem and
core panels was constructed over the original flat roof during the
2018/19 refurbishment works.




Fire Risk Assessment

3) Windows & balcony doors to flats are double glazed powder coated
aluminium externally and timber internally. Communal windows are
double glazed powder coated aluminium.

4) Each flat within the block has access to an individual balcony. The
balconies are constructed utilising a cantilevered concrete with steel
and high density Stonewool Panels.




Fire Risk Assessment

Section

7 Means of Escape from Fire

1) The site has a protected staircases that provides a sufficient means
of escape which is 1020mm in width from balustrade to wall.

2) All corridors are of adequate width (at least 1050mm) and will be
maintained clear to that width as a minimum.

3) None of the corridors that form part of the means of escape are dead
ends.

4) The means of escape are protected to prevent the spread of fire and
smoke.



5)

6)

7

8)

9)

10)

11)

Fire Risk Assessment

The communal landing / staircase is protected by use of nominal
FD30s timber fire doors with vision panels.

All communal doors are fitted with automatic closing devices that are
checked on a regular basis by Caretaking Teams as part of their
checks. Defective closing devices are replaced either by the
Caretaking Team(s) or the in-house repairs team(s).

All communal fire doors are subject to a 12-week check by the Fire
Safety Rapid Response Team.

The final exit door has a door entry system installed. These systems
are designed to fail safe i.e. door unlocked in the event of a power
failure. This prevents residents being locked in or out of the building.

The cold smoke seals in the ground floor electrical cupboard
have perished and need to be replaced.

The electrical cupboard door next to flat 70 on the 12" requires
new cold smoke seals.

Automatic smoke ventilation is employed. This is tested, inspected
and maintained by a competent contractor in accordance with
BS7346. The frequency for the maintenance checks are twice per
year, (April and October).
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12) Automatic opening vents have been installed to the head of
protected staircase and in each corridor above the ground floor.
However, it was noted that the opening vents in the 12™ floor
corridors are of a different design to other corridors within the
building.

13) Communal windows can only be opened by operating the automatic
smoke vents.

14) There's arepeater panel located on the wall of the ground floor lobby
that provides the status of the system.

15) The manual override and master reset for the entire system is
located next to the repeater panel.




16)

17)

18)

Fire Risk Assessment

Individual override / reset controls for each corridor AOV are located
in service cupboards on each floor (single door secured with a 54
lock). It should be noted that the system installed is fully automated
and each vent is independently controlled by a localised smoke
detector. Once smoke has cleared the system will automatically
reset.

Communal areas are kept free of flammable items. The communal
areas are checked on a regular basis by Caretaking / Cleaning
teams 365 days per year and all items of rubbish are immediately
removed. There is also an out of hour's service that allows
combustible items of furniture / rubbish to be removed.

Good housekeeping is fundamental to reducing risk in blocks of flats.
Controlling the presence of combustible materials and ignition sources
not only reduces the potential for accidental fires to start and develop
in the common parts, it also significantly reduces the scope for
deliberate fires. It also ensures escape routes are free of obstructions
that might hinder the evacuation of people from the building and
access for fire-fighters.

Individual floor mats were noted outside some flats. Fire rating of the
mats is unknown but deemed to be of low risk.

ke
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19)

20)

21)

22)

Emergency lighting is provided to communal landings and stairs.
Checks are done on a monthly basis by Sandwell MBC in house
electrical team or approved contractor.

The building has sufficient passive controls that provide effective
compartmentation in order to support a Stay Put-Unless Policy.
Therefore, residents are advised to remain in their flat unless the fire
directly affects them, or they are asked to leave by the emergency
services.

& FIRE NOTI

Individual flat doors are nominal FD30s composite fire door sets with
intumescent strips, cold smoke seals and self-closing devices.

Access was gained to sample of properties as part of the fire risk
assessment to ensure the doors have not been tampered with by
residents etc.

a) Flat 47 — Door was not correct & requires maintenance
to ensure it fits correctly into the frame and door closer
plate.
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b) Flat 37 — The fitting of the door was correct.

e) Flat 10 — The fitting of the door was correct. However, there
Is some internal damage with the plaster/reveal missing. This
creates drafts around flat entrance door. This repair is

already on the system.
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f) Flat 27 — No access was granted at the time of the FRA
to inspect the flat entrance door, but it was clear there is
some damage. The door should be replaced or repaired
using appropriate materials.

23) With regard to speaking with residents regarding flat entrance doors,
despite best endeavours, only five households responded.
However, Firntec compliance Ltd have been commissioned to carry
out checks on all Flat Entrance and Communal Doors within Wallace
House.
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Section

8 Fire Detection and Alarm Systems

1) Early warning within flats is limited to hard wire or battery smoke
alarms. The equipment is subjected to a cyclical test.

2) Based on the sample of properties accessed during the fire risk
assessment the smoke alarms within resident’s flats are installed to
a minimum of LD3 standard but the following flats were installed to
an LD2 Standard, Flat 21 LD1.

Flats 10 — Detection fitted in the Hallway, Kitchen & Living
room.

Flats 49 — Detection fitted in the Hallway, Kitchen & Living
room.

Flats 37 — Detection fitted in the Hallway, Kitchen & Living
room.

Flats 29 — Detection fitted in the Hallway, Kitchen & Living
room.

Flats 21 — LD1 Detection system fitted in this flat.

LD1 all rooms except wet rooms.
LD2 all-risk rooms e.g. Living Room, Kitchens and Hallway.
LD3 Hallway only.

3) With regard to speaking with residents, despite best endeavours,
only five households responded.

4) There is no effective means for detecting an outbreak of fire to
communal corridors, lobbies, landings and stairs. The reason for this
are:

I.  Such systems may get vandalised.
ll. False alarms would occur.
[ll. A Stay Put - Unless policy is in place.
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5) Smoke detectors linked to the Automatic Opening Vents have been
installed to the common parts of the building. The vents will
automatically open when smoke has been detected.

6) A fire suppression system is provided to the refuse bin store. An
approved contractor maintains these systems. The frequency for the
maintenance checks are twice per year (April and October).
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Emergency Lighting

1) The premises has a sufficient emergency / escape lighting system
in accordance with BS 5266 and has test points strategically located.

2) Emergency Lighting units are provided throughout the common
parts of the building including those areas not accessible to the
residents such as the lift motor room and roof voids. Emergency
power is supplied by a central battery system which is located within
the service cupboard housing the incoming electrical supply. The
cupboard is accessed externally.

3) Allinstalled equipment is checked and tested on a monthly basis by
Sandwell MBC in house electrical team or approved contractor, in
accordance with current standards.
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Compartmentation

This section should be read in conjunction with Section 4

1)

2)

3)

5)

The building is designed to provide as a minimum 1-hour vertical fire
resistance and 1-hour horizontal fire resistance around flats
stairwells and lift shafts. All doors are a minimum 30-minute fire
resistant with intumescent strips & cold smoke seals, including those
in 1-hour rated walls.

The premise has sufficient compartmentation to limit the travel and
effect of smoke and flame in event of a fire. Whilst the existing fire
stopping is fit for purpose, there is a cyclical programme to ensure
fire stopping as not been compromised by third parties and where
applicable enhance the fire stopping.

All communal doors are fitted with automatic closing devices that are
checked on a regular basis by Caretaking Teams as part of their
checks. Defective closing devices are replaced either by the
Caretaking Team(s) or the in-house repairs team(s).

All communal fire doors are subject to a 12-week check by the Fire
Safety Rapid Response Team.

All service cupboards to communal corridors are nominal timber
FDG60s, locked with suited keys. It was noted that cabling is run
through metal trunking protected by intumescent pads or pillows.




6)

7

8)

9)

10)

9)

10)

Fire Risk Assessment

A variety of methods / materials have been used to achieve fire-
stopping including Rockwool, intumescent collars and intumescent
fire batts.

On the 10™ floor, outside flat 62, some fire stopping is required
in the electrical cupboard. This is where there have been cable
penetrations through the wall.

On the 8" floor, outside flat 50, some fire stopping is required
in the electrical cupboard. This is where there have been cable
penetrations through the wall.

The fire stopping / compartmentation is subject to a 12-week check
by the Fire Safety Rapid Response Team.

Any remedial works arising from the fire stopping /
compartmentation check(s) will be actioned immediately by the Fire
Safety Rapid Response Team.

Individual flat doors are nominal FD30s composite fire door sets
manufactured by IG doors.

The communal corridor and staircase doors are nominal FD30s
timber fire doors with vision panels.
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11) All cupboard doors to the dry riser, roof voids & cleaner’s /
caretakers rooms & cupboards are nominal 44mm timber FD30s
fire doors.

12) Doors to chute rooms are nominal FD30s with vision panels and
ventilation grill with intumescent baffle.

13) Refuse hoppers on all floors are Dartford Metalcrafts type LC
conforming to BS1703: 2005 with 4 % hours fire rating to BS476 part
22 and smoke containment to BS476 part 31.1. The hoppers were
installed 23/02/23.
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14) Access panels to stop taps are fixed to walls via timber rebate strips
and found outside the flats of every floor.

15) The caretakers room door that leads to fresh air (By the main
entrance) is missing a spy hole leaving insulation exposed, this
should be rectified as soon as possible as it is a potential Arson
risk.
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1)

2)

3)

4)

Fire Fighting Equipment

The riser inlet is located within the ground floor lobby, inside a dry
riser cabinet and is secured with a firefighter's suited bridge door
padlock.

The Dry riser outlets are available in cupboards on each floor above
ground adjacent the stairwell door. The cupboards are secured with
a suited type 54 key mortice lock.

The dry riser is checked regularly as part of the Caretakers duties.

Maintenance contracts in place to service the valves twice per year
(April and October) with a hydraulic test undertaken annually
(October) to comply with the requirements of BS9990.
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5) Portable fire extinguisher (CO2) is provided to the lift motor room.
Additionally, a further C02 & Water fire extinguisher alongside a fire
blanket are provided to the caretaker's office. Maintenance
contracts in place for maintenance of the extinguisher. The
frequency for the maintenance checks are once (October) of each
calendar year.

6) The bin store is protected by fire suppression system and serviced
6 - monthly.

7) There’s a manual closure plate installed to the refuse chute, the
system can also be manually operated. This equipment is serviced
every six months.
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Fire Sighage

1) Allfire doors and dry riser outlets display appropriate signage where
applicable.

; Fire door
keep locked

3) Yellow LPG warning signs are displayed within the lift car.

4) Signage depicting the floor location of each flat is fitted to the ground
floor lobby wall.
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5) Photoluminescent wayfinding signage depicting floor level and flat
numbers are fitted to the walls on all floors adjacent the lift car’'s and
to the wall of each landing on the communal staircase.
Signage that meets the requirement of ADB and Fire Safety
(England) Regulations 2022

Floor O

Flats

- 45-50

6) Directional fire escape signage has been installed throughout the
building.




1)

2)

3)

5)

6)

7

Fire Risk Assessment

Employee & Resident
Training/Provision of Information

All Caretaking / Cleaning Employees have undertaken fire safety
training. This includes use of bespoke ‘Fire Safety in High / Low Rise
Flatted Accommodation’ Video.

All employees are encouraged to complete ‘In the line of fire’ training
on an annual basis.

Caretaking Teams are not currently trained in the effective use of
fire extinguishers.

Housing Directorate employees assigned to undertake Fire Safety
Inspections have received IFE approved training via West Midlands
Fire Service.

Staff undertaking fire risk assessments are qualified to a Level 4
Diploma in Fire Risk Assessment.

Fire safety information has been provided as part of tenancy pack.

Building safety and evacuation notices are displayed in common
areas and lift cars.

& FIRE NO
IN CASE OF A FIRE
mummm
DO NOTUSE'IHISI.T:I’
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8) Information regarding use of fire doors is provided to residents.

IMPORTANT
NOTICE

FIRE DOORS
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9) Information regarding the Stay Put unless fire evacuation strategy is
provided to residents.
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10) Information regarding building safety is contained within a Building
Safety Notice. This is affixed to the wall on the ground floor lift lobby

of high

rise blocks.

Fire Risk Assessment

BUILDING SAFETY

INFORMATION

Sandwel

WALLACE HOUSE

TO KEEP YOU SAFE

WE DO THIS
Toreon badsround)

TO KEEP YOURSH F AND OTHERS SAFF,

DO THIS

(ki Baseground)

Mzins electrical systam is tasted
every 5 years

FIRE ALARMS DO NOT CONNECT TO THE FIRE SERVICE.
IN AN EMERGENCY DIAL 993 OR 112 AND ASK FOR POLICE,
AMBULANCE OR FIRE SERVICE

FIRE SAFETY
INFORMATION

id

DON'T DO THIS

SAVE LIVES,

Gas supply tested annually

Water supplies checked in line
with water hygiene regulztions

There is 4 yearly check of the
structural condition,

An ashestos survey has baen
completed and availzble on
request

This building has pratection
against lightning strikes, The
system is checked annually

[Emergency lighting comes an in
the svent of power failure and is
checked monthly

‘THIS BUILDING IS DESIGMED TO SUPPORT A STAY

There is 2 "dry riser’ to assist
fira-fighters in getting water toa
floor level, This is checked &
monthly,

PUTPOLICY. IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE ELSEWHERE,
STAY IN YOUR FLAT LIWEFSS AFFECTED BY FIRE OR
SMOKE.

Walls, floors and ceilings zround
flats provide a minimum of B0
minutes fire resistance

FFat doors are fire rated to protect
the escape route, DO NOT
REMOWE THE DOOR. CLOSERS

Smake and heat detector/zlarms
are in resident’s flats onky

Emoke detectors in commaon areas
are to open automatic vents and
not to raise the alarm.

EEdo==3

up to 1st floor. Above ist floor
mizxture of insulated render (Fire
Classification AZ) and Reckwool
Stonewool Panels {Fire
Classification AZ-s1,80)

The external facade is brick slips

Further infarmalsan availabie al
sowvwy Sancheeell oy u your My Sandwell
account ar the Fire Safety Lisison Officer

on 0121 569 G000
Ethan Somiyagbsandwell gov.uk

Abdulmanim Ehan @ andwellgov.uk Sardwell
anrah Ausson @ sandwell gow.uk FRAs

[Bin rooms hawe sprinkler
jprotection activated by smoke
alarms
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Sources of Ignition

1) Smoking is prohibited within any communal parts of the building in
line with Smoke Free England legislation.

NO SMOKING.
It is against the law to

smoke in any communal
area of these premises

«

2) Hot working is not normally carried out. If essential maintenance
requires the use of hot work processes, then corporate policies and
procedures are to be followed.

3) Portable electrical equipment used as part of the Caretaking /
Cleaning regime is subject to annual PAT Testing. This information
is held by the Estate Services Manager Bryan Low.

4) The fixed electrical EICR installation inspection should be tested
every 5 years. The last inspection was recorded as 08/07/2024.

5) There is lightening protection installed to the block. Maintenance
contracts are in place for lightning conductor testing in accordance
with BS 6651.



6)

7

8)

9)

Fire Risk Assessment

The electrical installation i.e. risers are contained within dedicated
service cupboards that are secure and protected by means of a
notional 54mm FD60 timber fire doors.

Portable heaters are not allowed in any common parts of the
premises.

Gas appliances and pipework (where installed) are subject to annual
testing and certification. This cyclical contract is managed by the in-
house Gas Team.

There are no service records available for the servicing and
maintenance of Solar Equipment provided for this building. This
testing falls under several British Standards. For example: -

BS 7671 - This standard provides the overall framework for electrical
installations in the UK and includes guidance on solar panel
installations.

BS EN IEC 62446-2 - This standard specifically addresses the
maintenance, testing, and documentation of grid-connected solar
PV systems, including inspections and testing.

IEC 61215 - This standard is used by the Microgeneration
Certification Scheme (MCS) to validate the performance and quality
of solar modules.

Please note these are not inclusive.



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Fire Risk Assessment

Waste Control

There is a regular Cleaning Service to the premises.

Refuse hoppers are accessed in each floor within the chute rooms.

When any refurbishments of the building are -carried out
consideration should be given to upgrading the manual waste chute
closure plate to an appropriate automatic operating system.

Regular checks by Caretakers minimise risk of waste accumulation.

‘Out of Hours’ service in place to remove bulk items.



1)

2)

3)

4)

Fire Risk Assessment

Control and Supervision of
Contractors and Visitors

Responsive Repairs service delivered by Sandwell MBC
necessitates the production of an order via the computerised repairs
system. Details of any known risks are documented on the repair
order.

Hot works are not permitted unless authorisation is given via the
approved officer. The hot works procedure is to be followed.

Utility companies are not allowed to access any service cupboard or
secure area. They must request and collect maintenance keys from
the Investments office @ Roway Lane. This allows scrutiny of what
Is the scope of any works such as installation of tenant’s broadband
/ phone line etc.

Where contractors are appointed to undertake major refurbishment
works, Sandwell MBC Urban Design team will put control measures
in place. Such Measures include: -

a) Pre-Contract Meetings — where contractor is made aware of
all working arrangements and safe systems of work to be
adopted. Issues covered in this meeting will include:

- Health and Safety.
- Site Security.
- Safety of working and impact on children/school business.
- Fire risk, if any.
- Site Emergency Plan.

b) Monthly Site Meetings — in order to monitor, review and share
any new information including any new risks.

c) Site monitored daily whilst work is in progress by Clerk of
Works / Health and Safety Officers.

d) Final Contractor review on completion of works undertaken.
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Section

1 7 Arson Prevention

1) Regular checks are undertaken by Caretakers / Cleaning Team(s)
365 days per year which helps reduce the risk of arson.

2) Restricted access to the premises by means of a door entry system.

3) CCTV is in operation covering the ground floors, lifts and external
areas and surrounding areas. The system is monitored 365 days per
year by the centralised CCTV control room located at the Sandwell
MBC Operations and Development Centre, Roway Lane, Oldbury,
B693ES.

4) There is evidence of Arson on the 9" floor are no signs of arson,
these are in the form of scorch marks on the staircase and lobby
area. (Email has been sent to housing).

5) External areas of the buildings are well illuminated.

6) There have been no reported fire incidents since the last FRA (10"
June 2024).




1)

2)

3)

4)

Fire Risk Assessment

Section

18 Storage Arrangements

Residents instructed not to bring L.P.G cylinders into block (Notice
displayed in lifts).

The tenancy conditions, Section 7 — Condition 5.6 stipulates “If you
live in a flat or maisonette, you, people living with you and any
visitors to your property must not keep or use paraffin oil, petrol,
bottled gas appliances or any other explosive, FLAMMABLE or
dangerous material in the property. This restriction also applies to
any storage facility situated in or attached to the block, which has
been provided for your use.”

All store cupboards are kept locked.

There are no flammable liquids or gas cylinders stored on site.
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Additional Control Measures.
Fire Risk Assessment - Action Plan

Significant Findings
Action Plan

It is considered that the following recommendations should be
implemented to reduce fire risk to, or maintain it at, the following level:

Trivial Tolerable []

Definition of priorities (where applicable):

P1 Arrange and complete as urgent — Within 10 days
P2 Arrange and complete within 1-3 Months of assessment date
P3 Arrange and complete within 3-6 Months of assessment date

P4 Arrange and complete exceeding 6 months under programmed work




Fire Risk Assessment

Fire Risk Assessment
Action Plan

Name of Premises or Location: Wallace House, Badsey Road, Oldbury.
Date of Action Plan: 19/05/2025
Review Date: <Insert date>
i Supporting photograph Timescale
Question/ Required Action PP Ip Jrap Priority and Person Date
Ref No : Completed
Responsible
Replace Cold Smoke N/A. P2 Fire Rapid
Seals in the ground Response
07/09 floor electrical Within 1-3
cupboard. months
Replace Cold Smoke N/A. P2
07/10 Seals in the electrical Fire Rapid
cupboard next to flat Response
70 on the 12™ floor.
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Within 1-3
months
The flat entrance door P2
to Flat 47 was not Fire Rapid
correct & requires Response
07/22.a) |Maintenance to ensure Within 1-3
it fits correctly into the months
frame and held tightly
within the door closer
plate.
P2
Flat 27 — No access
was granted at the time
of the FRA to inspect
the flat entrance door, Fire Rapid
but it was clear there is Response
07/22f) |some damage. The Within 1-3
door should be months
replaced or repaired
using appropriate
materials.
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On the 10" floor, N/A.

outside flat 62, some P2

fire stopping is required Fire Rapid

in the electrical Response
10/07 cupboard. This is Within 1-3

where there have been months

cable penetrations

through the wall.

On the 8™ floor, outside N/A.

flat 50, some fire P2 Fire Rapid

stopping is required in Response
10/08 | the electrical cupboard. Within 1-3

This is where there

have been cable months

penetrations through

walls.

The caretakers room

door that leads to fresh P2 Within 1-3

air (By the main months
10/15 entrance) is missing a Fire Rapid

spy hole leaving Response

insulation exposed,
this should be rectified
as soon as possible.
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There are no service

records available for
Arrange and

the servicing and P4

. complete
maintenance of Solar :

: . exceeding 6
Equipment provided months under
14/09 for this building. A
. programmed

robust servicing and

. work.
maintenance :

Electrical

programme should be
put in place for this
equipment.

When undertaking future improvement program(s), it is advised that the observations listed below should be given
consideration (noting that the safety of the residents is not jeopardised by these, and all steps to reduce any known
risks have been taken).

Observations

In some cases, it was noted that Dry Risers outlets had
been secured so that access to operate could be difficult
in an emergency. When any maintenance or servicing is
carried out consideration should be given to rectifying this
so that emergency service access and operation is
simplified.

Not Ideal | idéal h
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When any refurbishments of the building are carried out, | N/A.

consideration should be given to upgrading the manual
waste chute closure plate to an appropriate automatic

system.

Signed

1

@ Aoerne Joves Building Safety Manager

Date: 19/05/2025

M Quality Assurance Check

Date: 23/05/2025
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Appendix 1

Significant Hazards on Site and
Information to be Provided for the Fire Service

Name of property: Wallace House

Updated: 24/05/2022

Premise Manager: Tony Thompson Tel. No.: 0121 569 2975
Hazard Information/Comments
Asbestos An asbestos survey has been undertaken

of the communal areas. Survey held by
Sandwell Housing (Derek Still Tel:- 0121

569 5077).
Include survey

Asbestos Survey |Property Address | Wallace House, Badsey Road, Oldbury, B69 1ER

Surveyed by | J.Davis/G.Carrington | Date | 28/01/13 Checked by | DEREK STILL
Reason for request HSG 264 - Survey Report Type Date | 09/10/2013
Investment Void Refurbishment Survey Property Description
Investment Tenanted Management Survey v
R & M Void SHAPE Interrogated. J
_— 13 STOREY HIGH RISE BLOCK
E;M 'll'}aganted No Existing SHAPE Data. WIMPEY CONSTRUCTION o 3
ical / Emergency - - d _
Heating Works Existing SHAPE Data. - TN
Communal Areas J | Refurb Surveys Interrogated 7 Year Built 1962
[y e — =lol x| Notes / including details of similar property surveys completed.
Fia Edt Cptiors Hel
DLOZATS [Welace Houes 1-70 [oe. Dadeey Hoad, Oldbuy, wiesl Mdaeds, 063 IER REVISED BY STEVE HARRISON AND DON WEBE 06/03/14
Suvey el [Srml 1] Inepection Lovel Revised By Don Webb 06/12/16
Survey Dbt [ 022006 Hest Suavey Data [T AE/20T
Ot [05TI T Revised by A.Ashton and C.Shinner 13/09/2017
OonedFome [ || Gl Upeele | o

Survey revised 24/05/22 by John Davis

& Cunen I Hiztoical Al

Building Surveyors Asset Team — Investment Division
0121 569 5077 Operations & Development Gentre
Roway Lane

Oldbury

n
::: Sar WCIWQ” B69 3ES

Metiopolilan
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. Pro
Sample Locations Addl:zrstg Wallace House, Badsey Road, Oldbury, B9 1ER
SURFACE | SAMPLE HSE | § ACTION TAKEN ON
ary NOTIF
LOCATION MATERIAL TREATMENT REF RESULT 7 ; CONTRACT
IF DURING THE COURSE OF WORK SUSPECTED ACM’S ARE IDENTIFIED THAT ARE NOT CONTAINED WITHIN THIS REPORT STOP WORK & SEEK ADVICE
LIFT MOTOR ROOM 200mm DIA PIPE CEMENT 41m SEALED PRESU CHRYSOTILE no | mo
LIFT MOTOR ROOM 300mm DIA PIPE CEMENT 2im SEALED PRESLE CHRYSOTILE NO NO
MNER SIDE WALLS OF DRY Rl CUPBOARDS PAINT SEALED DS 6614 MNON DETECTED NO NO
ELOCRSTOA ANDINGS A0 c - SEALED PRESLMCD CHRYSOTIE HO NO
R m L T BRIl B R DOR Sl 2 RO ) EARD - RAMTIEALES SRR ERE AMCITE ¥22 | 4EE
BPANELS TO SERVICE DUICT 1N GEOUND FLOOR STORE
SHEDA . - 68 B - Sl EoEn EEEIEL i TE == =
IBANSOM TO INNED CNTRANCE DIOOS TO GEOUMD - - R P .
FLOCR STORE SHED ARER . = - iEin AMCITE ¥22 | 4EE
MINERAL FELT - SEALED MNOME DETECTED NO NO
ASPHALT . SEALED NONE DETECTED | NO | NO
F— P i - 5 NO ASBESTOS . -
MAIN ROOF ASPHAL SEALED Dwa CetreeTen o | mo
o . R . - - MO ASBESTOS . -
ROOF EDGEING BRE GLASS SEALEL Dwa. DECTECTED J1v] NO

ITEMS SHOWN BELOW HAVE BEEN ASSESSED ON SITE BY THE ASBESTOS SURVEYOR & ARE CONFIRMED NOT TO BE ACM’s.

LOCATION DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION MATERIAL

About the Report

All Survey Methodology is based upon HSE document HSG 264 - Asbestos: The Survey Guide. All surveyors are experienced British Occupational Hygiene Society (BOHS) P402 qualified surveyors with extensive
Surveying & Refurbishment Project experience specific to Sandwell Homes' managed housing stock.

The person or persons using this report to programme refurbishment work on site are assumed fo be competent & experienced in the field of domestic refurbishment projects & have suitsble & sufficient asbestos
‘swareness fo understand the scope of this report & apply it to the project . All rade operatives working on site are slso expected to have relevant ssbestos swareness training & experience. IF IN DOUBT STOF & ASK!
SHAFE: Sandwell Homes' Integrated ICT solution holds the Company Asbestos Register. The Asbestos Register i is interrogated when completing the asbestos survey report to ensure that ACM's in similar properties are
considered where relevant. The Register holds detsils of all suspected or confirmead ACM's idenfified during it & Demolition pre as well as Repairs activities for the past 11 years. If potential ACM's
have been idenfified within difficult to survey aress such as Cavity Walls, Floor Vaoids etc these will be highlighted within the report. The intermogation of the Company Asbestos Register compliments the survey & report
process it does not substitute the Refurbishment & Demolition Survey.

oid Properties — The Bulldng Eurveylng team who undertake Refurbishment & Demolition Asbestos Surveys also undertake Domestic Energy Assessment Surveys, Bargsgape Surveys for Themal Insulstion & Fire
Integrity A to & rep ge of the void turn over.

Site Overview Page 2 — This saction is |nduded to aéd surveying & to ensure comprehensive survey information is detailed.

Term Explanation Term Explanation
:dr?;::: Specific Property to which survey relates. Phato's These will usually be provided for the front elevation of the property to aid identification.
Surveyed by Relates to P402 trained surveyor. Sempled by P40Z trained suneyor.
Blank Blank Checked by P402 trained sunweyor who checks report prior to issuing.
Type of t Relates to the envisaged type of work that the Asbestos Survey Report will be used to 5 Report Report type is determined by the type of work to be undertaken. The reader of this report
bmnd :‘""'km" ‘0 | sid. This assists the ssbestos surveyor to guide his survey methodology & will help T”""E“ BPOM | must sstisfy themselves that the scope of the survey i= sufficient for the purpose of wark
& unders the users of this report decide if it is suitsble for the work activity being undartaken. VP being undertaken.
ACM Asbestos Containing Materisl HSG 284 - Refurbishment & Demalition Survey. Surveying undertsken to sl parts of the
property presuming full decent homes refurbishment, which may include, Mew Kitchen,
HSE Motify This highlights if & material normally requires nofification to the Heslth & Safety Refurhishment | New Bathroom, Electrical Rewire, Re-roof, Full Heating System. Taking account of the
Executive prior to removal. GUIDAMCE OMNLY. Survey complete structure of the property & archetype information avaeilable. This survey has
been camried out without detsiled knowledge of the works to be undertsken during
Bulk Samgle Sample of patantial ACM that is representative of the whole. refurbishment.
; . . A management survey is the standard survey. Ifs purpose is to locate, as far as
Request :R; itern d;scnbedi:ss "dshg:e:nt?‘:d fcl’\nﬁ:?:n:cml}m TI hiEsm;:i‘n;mEt E Management reasonably practicable. the presence and extent of any suspect ACMs in the building
Sample Pl amp Ak . Survey which could be damaged or disturbed during normal occupancy, including foreseeable
undertaken in this area sample should be requested prior to work starfing. mintenance snd instellstion, snd fo sssess their condition,
. - - _ Walls /
Aowaiting If no results have been detsiled then you must not work on these items until you . -
Resulte receive Further frmation. Sl-'il:gll;}-.folds or | Will be assessed at survey stage & desktop assessment of similar archetypes.
Extent An estimate of quanity will be given where possible to sid work planning & valustion. =P ﬁt“’"g F;:;;:‘t?;'l‘emé_m"d contsins sshestos. Used to qualify possitle felse
Materials will_be |sbelled where practical. Labelling will be not be undertaken to low
risk materials e g floor tiles, Texdured Coatings ete or where lsbelling could easily be ‘Where practical & to aid the idenfification of ambiguous material locations photos will b=
Labzls remaved or would cause potential exposure if removed. . All presumed ACM's will b= Photo's included within the report to ensure that materials are identified on-site correctly. Photos
Isbelled as “Asbestos” where possible. All sampled materials will be lsbelled with an” will be annotsted whera necessary.
Ashestos Semplad” |zhal




